

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

DAN McCALEB, Executive Editor of)
THE CENTER SQUARE,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

MICHELLE LONG, in her official)
capacity as DIRECTOR of the)
TENNESSEE ADMINISTRATIVE)
OFFICE OF THE COURTS,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 3:22-cv-00439

Judge Richardson

Magistrate Judge Frensley

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

M. E. Buck Dougherty III, TN BPR #022474
James McQuaid, *Pro Hac Vice*
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280-telephone
312-263-7702-facsimile
bdougherty@libertyjusticecenter.org
jmcquaid@libertyjusticecenter.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff, Dan McCaleb,
Executive Editor of The Center Square*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The Advisory Commission..... 2

 1. Plaintiff McCaleb is an experienced journalist who seeks contemporaneous public access to Advisory Commission court rulemaking meetings so he can assign reporters to report on meetings 2

 2. Defendant Long is AOC Director, and the office she oversees provides administrative support to the Advisory Commission 3

 3. Michelle Consiglio-Young is the AOC liaison to the Advisory Commission..... 4

 4. In the past the AOC posted public notice of Advisory Commission meetings until 2018 when a member of the public breached decorum by verbally disrupting a meeting..... 4

 5. After this meeting decorum breach, the AOC instituted a practice of no longer posting public notice of Advisory Commission meetings, and Defendant Long has continued this practice as Director 8

 6. In contrast to the AOC’s practice of restricting access to Tennessee Advisory Commission meetings, similar federal court rulemaking meetings have been open to the public for at least 35 years 10

 7. To comply with this Court’s Preliminary Injunction, the AOC posted public notice in advance of the June and December 2023 meetings and provided virtual livestreaming access to these meetings 12

 B. The Tennessee Judicial Conference 13

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 13

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. The Court should deny Defendant Long’s motion for summary judgment because there is a genuine issue for trial since the record shows sufficient evidence supporting Plaintiff McCaleb’s First Amendment right of access claim to Advisory Commission meetings 16

A. The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in *Richmond Newspapers* governs Plaintiff’s right of access claim, not *Houchins* 19

B. The First Amendment attaches to Advisory Commission meetings under *Richmond Newspapers*’ “experience and logic” test 20

1. Under the “experience” prong, the public’s unbroken right of access for at least 35 years to similar federal court rulemaking meetings counsels that the First Amendment attaches to meetings..... 21

2. Under the “logic” prong, as depicted by the June and December 2023 videos, public access plays a significant positive role in the functioning of meetings 24

II. Pursuant to counsel’s Rule 56(d) Declaration, the Court should defer considering Defendant’s Motion as it relates to Plaintiff’s access claim to Tennessee Judicial Conference meetings until depositions of the Non-Party Tennessee Supreme Court Justices 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Artists Picture Corp. v. Rhodes</i> , 679 F. 2d 656 (6th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	14, 15
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	20
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681, 694 (6th Cir. 2002)	20, 21, 22
<i>Evans v. Vinson</i> , 427 Fed. Appx. 437 (6th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	17
<i>Ferro Corp. v. Cookson Grp.</i> , <i>PLC</i> , 585 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	20
<i>Foster v. Mastec N. Am.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86407 (M.D. Tenn. May 17, 2023)	15
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	21
<i>Green v. Throckmorton</i> , 681 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Hostettler v. College of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	19
<i>In re Search of Fair Fin.</i> , 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Knight v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 592 F.3d Supp. 651 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 21, 2022).....	14, 15
<i>O’Donnell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 838 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2016)	15

<i>Peeples v. City of Detroit</i> , 891 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Pittman v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2018)	15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Press-Enterprise Company v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	20, 21
<i>Sandmann v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 78 F.4th 319 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16, 24
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	16
<i>SunAmerica Hous. Fund 1050 v. Pathway of Pontiac, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 872 (6th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	23
<i>Top Flight Entm’t, Ltd. v. Schuette</i> , 729 F. 3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2073.....	11, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	16, 19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-101	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-102	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-104	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 17-3-107	13
Tenn. Code Ann. §16-3-601	1, 3
Tenn. Code Ann. §16-3-803	3
Other Authorities	
Peter G. McCabe, <i>Renewal of the Federal Rulemaking Process</i> , 44 Am. U. L. Rev. 1655 (1995)	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	14, 15, 16, 25
LR 56.01	1
